Directors nor any of their associates currently intend to sell any Shares to the Company
if the Repurchase Mandate is approved by the Shareholders.

The Directors have undertaken to the Stock Exchange that, so far as the same may be
applicable, they will exercise the Repurchase Mandate in accordance with the Listing
Rules and the applicable laws and regulations of Hong Kong and the Cayman Islands.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, no connected persons (as defined in the Listing
Rules) has notified the Company that they have a present intention to sell any Shares
to the Company, or has undertaken not to do so, if the Repurchase Mandate is
approved by the Shareholders.

50 China Investment Fund Company Limited • Annual Report 2004

Appendix I – Explanatory Statement

(g) Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers

The table below sets out the shareholding structure as at the Latest Practicable Date
and the respective shareholding structure of the Company upon exercise of the
Repurchase Mandate.

Before exercise of After exercise of

Repurchase Mandate Repurchase Mandate

(Note)
Approximate Approximate

percentage percentage
Number of of holding Number of of holding

Shares Shares Shares Shares
Cosmopolitan International

Holdings Limited 126,412,000 26.34% 126,412,000 29.26%
Wan Chuen Chung, Joseph 95,976,000 19.99% 95,976,000 22.22%
Kenfair International (Holdings)

Limited 92,616,000 19.30% 92,616,000 21.44%
Lam Sai Mann 45,600,000 9.50% 45,600,000 10.56%
Cheng Fat Ning, Lenda 44,164,000 9.20% 44,164,000 10.22%
Public 75,232,000 15.67% 27,232,000 6.30%

Total 480,000,000 100.00% 432,000,000 100.00%

Note: Assume the Repurchase Mandate is fully exercised.

In the event that the Directors exercise the Repurchase Mandate (if the Repurchase
Mandate is approved in the Annual General Meeting) in full to repurchase Shares in
accordance with the terms of the ordinary resolution to be proposed at the Annual
General Meeting and assuming no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the
Company prior to any repurchase of Shares, a Shareholder’s proportionate interest in
the voting rights of the Company increases, such increase will not be treated as an
acquisition for the purpose of The Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers (the